
COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1996 

September 17, 1996 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, 5eptemoer 17, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in the 
Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Caroon County Courthouse, 415 West Pine Street, Rawlins, 
Wyoming. Present were Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming, Commis­
sioner Artlin Zeiger, Chairman, 

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment, :The vouchers from· the previous 
meeting on September 3, 1996 were also approved for payment. 

Adams, Steve 
Alco 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aspen Publishers Incorporated 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Bank of Commerce 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Blanchard & Associates 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Byrons's Office Equipment 
C & M Auto Parts 
Carbon County Clinic, PC 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc: 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Casper Truck Center, Inc, 
Childbirth Graphics Ltd, 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Cobb Group, Incorporated 
Collamer, Sonja 
Compulink, Ltd 
Corporate Express 
Cruz, Roy 
Cruz, Sally 
Culverts & Industrial Supplies 
Defense Technology 
Diamond Data Incorporated 
Dixon, Town of 
Drifter's Inn 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Elk Mtn. Volunteer Fire Dept, 
Encampment, Town of 
Fisher, Richard 
Gases Plus 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Grainger 
Graphic Sports 
H. Larsen, Incorporated 
Hanna, Town of 
Hartsook Equipment & Pump Service 
Hasco Industrial Supply 
Hitching Post 
Hotel Wolf 
IBM Corporation 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Johnson Controls 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Ketts Auto Electric 
Kilburn Tire Company 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Incorporated 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Micron Electronics Incorporated 
Mid-American Research 
Montgomery Kone Incorporated 
Motel 8 - Laramie 
Myers Tire Supply Company 
N A C R C 
Napa Auto Parts 
National Association of Counties 
Neutron Industries, Incorporated 
Newell, Marci 

Planning 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
WIC 
Jail 
County Administration 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
County Administration 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health/Sheriff 
Clerk 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge/Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 
Fire Department/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Jail 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Carbon Building 
Grants 

57 .96 
31.96 
35.00 
97.75 

656,80 
20.40 

110.00 
22,08 

2,274,84 
790.12 
26,55 

122,90 
44. 72 

466.00 
974,68 

70.70 
480,48 

65,88 
11.45 
59.00 
42.64 
49.95 

645.91 
220,80 

64.25 
1,296.61 

889.20 
112. 00 

33.50 
11.55 

484.11 
36.61 
58.75 
74.36 
81. 18 

199,59 
18.00 
27.60 

368.67 
19.50 

218.22 
17.75 
47,65 
38.75 

370.61 
252.60 
116, 90 
21.26 

536.18 
3,644.14 
3,159,50 

27.26 
656.07 

32.73 
102,03 

1,011.92 
948.14 

34.51 
26.13 

350,00 
91.20 

2,166,00 
240,10 
764.49 
222,28 
227.19 

35.00 
5.94 

35.00 
140.69 

3.10 

525 



526 

Northern Hydraulics, Incorporated 
Outlaw Tire & Service 
PC Computing 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Incorporated 
Pantry, The 
Pedersen Planning 
Perkins Oil Company 
Peterson, Kim 
Pitney Bowes Incorporated 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Prairie Dog Electric· 
Quill Corporation 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
Rockmount Research And Alloys 
Rocky Mtn. Computer Services 
Ron's Guns And Components 
Ryan Electronics 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Smith, Stacey 
State of Wyoming 
T & T Plwnbing & Service 
Truck And Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
United States Latex Products 
U.S. Cavalry 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
United Microlabs, Incorporated 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Waste Management 
Viewfinder, The 
Western Police Distributor 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Wilson's Self Service 
Woodward & Associates 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corporation 

ABATEMENTS 

Bogren, Mary Louise 
Carbajal, Fedilio J. 
c/o Dierenfeldt, John & Trudy 

DeHerrera, Juan L. &/or Dora O. 
Dierenfeldt, John & Trudy 
Hobbs, Danny R. 
Lake, Fandel Etal 
Martinez, Jack P, Etal 

c/o Martinez, Celsa 
McMurry Oil Company 
Nelson, Lynn 
Patterson, Michael James & Connie Jo 
Sinclair Oil Corporation 
Terry Whipple 

Symons, Adriana 
TCI Digital Satellite Entertainment, 

Incorporated c/o Doig, Susan 
TCI Digital Satellite Entertainment, 

Incorporated c/o Doig, Susan 

BONDS 

W. John Clark 
Treasurer 

Pat Sims 
Trustee 

CARBON BUILDING 

Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
County Administration 
Various 
Grants/Courthouse 
Planning 
Planning 
Various 
Grants 
County Administration 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Public Heal th 
Fire Department/Road & 
Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Sheriff 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Planning 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Buildings & Grounds 
Public Heal th 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
WIC 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Jail 
Fire Department/Clerk 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Settlement Agreement 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Dixon Airport Board 

Bridge 

of Court 

August 15, 1996 to August 15, 1997 

September 18, 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
August 18, 1996 to August 18, 1997 

1996 

333.73 
41.22 
27.94 

3,723.60 
159.82 
49.83 

6,358.69 
1,000.00 

270.00 
265.50 

1,086.50 
108.93 

35.00 
76.85 

222.31 
2,160.63 

4 79. 72 
788.78 

27.00 
99.36 

402.50 
537.25 

1,517.50 
20.00 

512.17 
148.50 
310.47 
170.00 
212.00 

1,621.15 
789.57 

61.48 
111.58 

67.85 
58.00 

4,209.49 
345.82 

39.87 
812.82 

60.00 
119. 40 
931.00 
475.00 
485.84 

35.00 
198.00 

37.90 
68.60 

153.70 
1,153.25 

522.17 

148.00 
28.54 

23.32 
27.02 
48.24 
42.62 
97.62 

257.90 
26.88 
35.18 

12,508.92 

118.40 
16.58 

113. 00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

Patty Schuler, building manager for the Carbon Building, reported on weekend library hours, office 
moves between Ark Industries, Legal Services, and Best Beginnings. 



September 17, 1996 

CARBON BUILDING (Con't) 

Day & Night Janitorial, contract custodial providers for the Carbon Building, proposed an agree­
ment between their company and the county to paint hallways and offices in the Carbon Building, 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into the agreement, A Copy 
of the agreement is on file in the County Clerk•s Office, 

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to appoint Ed Reed to 
the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District for a four year term beginning September 17, 1996 and end­
ing September 17, 2000, 

CARBON COUNTY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to adopt the following 
resolution: 

RESOLUTION, 1 9 9 6 - 10 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, 
WYOMING AUTHORIZING THE PARTICIPATION OF CARBON COUNTY 
GOVERNMENT WITHIN THE CARBON COUNTY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
(CCCOG). 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming desires to participate 
as a voting member of the Carbon County Council of Governments; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Council of Governments is to facilitate communication 
and cooperation amongst the member communities; and 

WHEREAS, the Council of Governments membership is made up of the municipalities and 
elected officials within Carbon County; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that membership in the Council of Governments would be in the 
best interest of the county; and, all members will be provided one vote for one entity 
and each entity is to appoint their voting member and designee, officials are encouraged 
to attend, participate in the dialogue and be part of the cooperative community, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming 
that Carbon County Government is authorized to assist in the organization, promotion and 
establishment of the CCCOG and to participate therein for so long as it is in the best 
interest of the county. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this 17th day of September, 1996, 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman 

-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner 

Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, Deputy County Clerk 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dwight France, Fire Warden for Carbon County, reported on the progress of the Ryan Park Fire 
Station·construction project, the strike team activity and requested permission to bid on a 
suburban through Wyoming Surplus Properties to replace the aging crew truck currently being 
used. The board approved the request to bid, 

CHAIRMAN CHANGE 

Artlin Zeiger left to attend the annual Wyoming County Officials Association meeting in Chey­
enne. A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to appoint Gary Graal­
man acting chairman for the remainder of the meeting, 

LIBRARY 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to enter into a lease extension 
agreement with the Town of Medicine Bow for premises used by the Carbon County Library in Med­
icine Bow,. The-extension was for ao additional;twelve (12) months; running· from September 15, 
1996 to September 14, ·1997,_ ·A cepy of.the·agreement ts on·file~in.the office of the County Clerk, 

COMMISSIONER MEETING DATES 

The following dates and locations were set for commissioner meetings to be held outside of the 
county seat: 

October 15, 1996 
November 19, 1996 
December 17, 1996 

Town of Encampment 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Town of Hanna 
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January 21, 1997 
February 18, 1997 
March 18, 1997 

Town of Medicine Bow 
Town of Saratoga 
Town of Baggs 

September 17, 1996 

The meetings will begin at 7:00 p.m. in the senior centers of those towns. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Department supervisor, Don Neuman presented his management report. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to enter into a contract with 
the Wyoming Department of Health to provide the following services under the Community Service 
Block Grant program: 

Emergency Medical Assistance 
Parenting Education 
Medical Exams/Cancer Screening 
Grant Administrative Services 

$30,000 
$ 8,328 
$ 5,000 
$ 2,000 

A copy of the contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, a motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried 
to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the Carbon County Commissioners is scheduled for October 
1, 1996 in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the courthouse. 

--
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, 


